
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Bernard Carter 

direct line 0300 300 4175 

date 10 January 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber,  Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), L Birt, 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, Dr R Egan, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, J Murray and 
Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, D Jones, B Saunders and M A Smith] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 December 2012 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 
2013 - 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
 
The report allows Members the opportunity to review the 
Council’s draft Budget for 2013/14, Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Capital Programme, which was presented to 
Executive on 8 January 2013. 
 
Members are requested to bring their 8 January 
Executive papers (Items 8 & 9) to this Committee 
meeting. 
 
 

*  15 - 16 

10 Draft Budget Report for the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Service) Business Plan 
 
The report sets out the financial position of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) during the first year of the Self 
Financing regime and presents the proposed 30 year 
Landlord Service Business Plan. 
 
Members are requested to bring their 8 January 
Executive papers (Item 10) to this Committee meeting. 
 
 

*  17 - 18 

11 Fees and Charges 2013/14 
 
The report proposes the revised fees and charges rates to 
be effective from 1 April 2013 and identifies those charges 
where increases are different from the 2% advisory 
increase as per the 2013/14 Budget Strategy. 
 

*  19 - 68 

12 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  69 - 94 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 18 
December 2012. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs L Birt 

Mrs R J Drinkwater 
Dr R Egan 
C C Gomm 
 

Cllrs R W Johnstone 
Mrs M Mustoe 
I Shingler 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs   
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  R D Berry  
  Mrs C F Chapman MBE  
  D J Hopkin Deputy Executive 

Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  B Saunders  
 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs K Aspinall – Consultation Manager 
 Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 

Manager 
 Ms D Clarke – Assistant Chief Executive (People 

& Organisation) 
 Mr P Fraser – Head of Partnerships & Community 

Engagement 
 Mr R Gould – Head of Financial Control 
 Mr G Muskett – Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in 
Attendance 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CROSC 
-  

18.12.12 

Page 2  
 

 

CR/12/60    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 October 2012 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/12/61    Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items.  

 
CR/12/62    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 
CR/12/63    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/64    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/65    Call-In  

 
The Committee were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been 
referred to them under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix A to Rule No. 
S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CR/12/66    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/67    Executive Member Update  

 
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, 
which were not already included on today’s agenda and which covered the 
following issues:- 
 

• The successful completion of the Council’s move to a new data centre; 

• The imminent upgrade of the Council’s Citrix environment, to version 6.5, 
which would provide a more reliable and faster user desktop experience. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CROSC 
-  

18.12.12 

Page 3  
 

 

During the update Members of the Committee raised two further issues, 
namely:- 
 

• The status of the post of Director of Children’s Services and whether the 
holder of such a post could legally hold other positions at the same time. 
The Deputy Leader agreed to provide a response at the next meeting; 

• The use and availability of paper copies of consultations undertaken on 
the Council’s website. The Communications Manager confirmed that 
paper copies were always available upon request and agreed to ensure 
the Communications Team actively promoted this medium as an 
alternative to electronic consultation. 

 
 

CR/12/68    Council Tax Support  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources delivered 
a presentation, which provided the Committee with the outcomes flowing from 
the public consultation on the draft policy on localised Council Tax support. 
Specifically, the presentation covered:- 
 

• Reasons for the change from the current system; 

• A summary of the Council’s initial proposals, covering key principles and 
features; 

• Details of the consultation process; 

• A summary of the public response to the consultation; 

• Proposed changes to the Council’s initial proposals; 

• Details of the government’s £100M transitio
[...]
n in opening days of Leighton 
Buzzard Customer Services Centre and confirmed that the Centre would close 
for two days a week. 
 
Members commented that the further consultation had been constructive and 
had provided Ward Members with the necessary information upon which to 
endorse the proposal to close the Centre for two days a week. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee endorses the closure of Leighton Buzzard Customer 
Services Centre for two days a week. 
 

 
CR/12/71    Customer Perception  

 
The Interim Assistant Chief Executive delivered a presentation, which provided 
the Committee with an update on the latest residents tracker survey results. 
Specifically, the presentation covered:- 
 

• The rationale for the research; 

• The programme of research up to 2014; 

• Details of the questions asked; 

• A summary of the results covering issues such as satisfaction, value for 
money, drivers of satisfaction and universal services; 

• Target rates; and 

• A summary action plan to maintain customer satisfaction. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during the presentation 
regarding the following issues:- 
 

• The need to be assured that the sample was representative of all residents 
and that the methodology used was appropriate. In this respect, the 
Interim Assistant Chief Executive agreed to arrange a meeting between 
Cllr R Egan and an officer within the Communications Team to explain 
further the methodology used; 

• The difficulty of improving residents perception of value for money in the 
current difficult economic climate, with cuts to public services; and 

• The value of comparing the Council’s performance in this area with peer 
authorities. In this respect, the Interim Assistant Chief Executive agreed to 
provide comparative data the next time survey results were presented to 
the Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 9



CROSC 
-  

18.12.12 

Page 6  
 

 

 
CR/12/72    Treasury Management  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced this report, which provided a brief summary of the changes to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, a Strategy which underpinned the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Members of the Committee raised a number of queries during discussion of the 
report regarding the following issues, which were addressed by the Deputy 
Executive Member and Officers in attendance:- 
 

• The need to provide appropriate training in treasury management (and 
financial management generally) to Members. In this respect, the Chief 
Finance Officer agreed to consider the addition of such training as part of 
the Member development programme; and 

• The Council’s ability to earn market leading rates of interest on its 
investments and the rationale behind the inclusion of those financial 
institutions placed on the Counterparty List at Annex D of the Strategy. In 
this respect, the Deputy Leader confirmed that it was the Council’s 
objective to place security before high returns when taking investment 
decisions. Notwithstanding this point, the Chief Finance Officer was 
pleased to report that the Council’s performance in this area continued to 
be better than its peers, with investment interest rates higher than average 
and loan rates lower than average. He also confirmed that the 
Counterparty List was reviewed monthly in collaboration with the Council’s 
external advisors, Arlingclose. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Committee endorses the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Treasury Policy for approval and adoption by the Executive and full 
Council respectively. 
 

 
CR/12/73    Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
the second quarterly performance report for Corporate Services, which 
provided an overview of performance in 2012/13 for the period to 30 
September 2012 for those corporate health indicators presented to this 
Committee. He further stated that, despite the ongoing efficiency savings and 
continued pressure on budgets, Council performance generally was good and 
improving. 

Members of the Committee were content with the performance reported. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



CROSC 
-  

18.12.12 

Page 7  
 

 

 

 
CR/12/74    Q2 Revenue Report 2012/13  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
this report, which set out the Council’s revenue position for 2012/13 as at the 
end of September (Quarter 2) and detailed spend to date against profiled 
budget and the forecast revenue outturn. He further explained that the forecast 
revenue outturn for 2012/13 was a £1.4M over spend against budget. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised the following issues, which were addressed by the Executive Member 
and officers in attendance:- 
 

• The Council’s strategy with regard to short term investments over 3 
months. The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Council held a mix of 
investments over differing periods as part of its overall strategy of seeking 
the best available rates of interest within a robust, secure and flexible 
framework; 

• The current position with regard to unfilled social worker posts within 
Children’s Services. It was confirmed that the recruitment of qualified 
social workers to fill vacancies was an ongoing activity; 

• The ability of Albion Archaeology to realise a surplus on each project in an 
increasingly competitive market. The Chief Finance Officer explained that 
the intention is for the service to recover its full costs; 

• The reason for the under spend in ICT. The Chief Finance Officer 
confirmed that this under spend represented savings against 
superannuation costs as a result of some ICT staff choosing not to join the 
local government pension scheme; 

• The under spend in Leisure Servic
[...]
xception of one specific issue regarding tenant rent arrears and the 
possibility that the situation might deteriorate due to the current economic 
climate. Cllr R Drinkwater (in her capacity as Chairman of the Social Care, 
Health & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee) agreed to provide further 
detail regarding this issue to the Member concerned. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
CR/12/77    Q2 Revenue Report 2012/13 - Corporate Services  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
this report, which set out the revenue position for Corporate Services as at the 
end of September (Quarter 2) and detailed spend to date against profiled 
budget and the forecast revenue outturn. He further explained that the forecast 
revenue outturn for 2012/13 was a £0.126M under spend against budget. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a number of minor issues, all of which were addressed by the Executive 
Member and officers in attendance:- 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CR/12/78    Q2 Capital Report 2012/13 - Corporate Services  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 12



CROSC 
-  

18.12.12 

Page 9  
 

 

The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented 
this report, which set out the capital position for Corporate Services as at the 
end of September (Quarter 2) and detailed spend to date against profiled 
budget and the forecast outturn position. He further explained that the forecast 
spend for 2012/13 was £11.738M, against an approved budget of £14.055M, 
with slippage expected to be £2.006M. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the contents of the report in detail and 
raised a specific issue regarding transparency of the reasons behind forecast 
slippage. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to provide a note explaining such 
slippage in future reports. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
CR/12/79    Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and agreed to the following amendments:- 
 

• The expansion of the 2013/14 Draft Budget item due for consideration at 
the 22 January meeting to include both revenue and capital, together 
with an update on the local government financial settlement; and 

• The postponement of consideration of the ICT Framework to the 30 April 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee’s Work Programme be updated to include the above 
mentioned amendments. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.50 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 January 2013 

Subject: Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 – 
2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report allows Members the opportunity to review the Council’s draft 
Budget for 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital 
Programme, which was presented to Executive on 8 January 2013. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 

Officer 
  

Contact Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected:  All 

Function of: Executive 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
 
1. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

 
Financial: 

2. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Legal: 

3. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Risk Management: 

4. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Public Health 

Agenda Item 9
Page 15



7. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Community Safety: 

8. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Sustainability: 

9. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Procurement: 

10. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

11. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
1. consider the Council’s Draft Budget for 2013/14, Medium Term Financial 

Plan and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17; and  
 

2. submit its comments, observations and recommendations in respect of 
the Executive’s proposals with particular reference to the Corporate 
Resources proposals, to the meeting of the Executive on 5 February 2013. 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Members are requested to bring along the following papers issued for the meeting of the 
Executive on 8 January 2013 to this Committee meeting: 
 

1. Draft Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 – 2017 (Executive 
Item 8); and 

 
2. Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 (Executive Item 9). 

 
 
 

Appendices: 
None 
 

Background Papers (open to public inspection): 
None 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 16



 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 January 2013 

Subject: Draft Budget report for the Housing Revenue Account 
(Landlord Service) Business Plan 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources and Cllr Mrs Carole Hegley, Executive 
Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

Summary: The report sets out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) during the first year of the Self Financing regime and 
presents the proposed 30 year Landlord Service Business Plan. The 
report also looks at the budget setting process for 2013/14, and the 
assumptions that have been made in arriving at the projections in the 
Plan, to create the financial framework for the Landlord Service to 
operate within. There is a further proposal concerning the average 
increase to tenants’ rents. 

 Within this report, recommendations are made concerning debt 
repayment over the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), together with 
proposals that will effectively make resources available, to enable the 
Council to achieve the ambitions proposed in the developing Housing 
Asset Management Strategy (HAMS). 

 

 

Advising Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing and 
Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact Officer: Tony Keaveney, Assistant Director Housing 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: Those in which council houses are situated, entirely in the 
south of Central Bedfordshire. 

Function of: Council  

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Financial: 

1. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Legal: 

2. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Risk Management: 

3. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

4. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Agenda Item 10
Page 17



Equalities/Human Rights: 

5. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Public Health 

6. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Community Safety: 

7. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Sustainability: 

8. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Procurement: 

9. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

10. Please see Executive Report (circulated separately). 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  

The Committee is asked to: 

1. consider the Council’s Draft Budget report for the Housing Revenue 
Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan; and  

2. submit its comments, observations and recommendations in respect of 
the proposals to the meeting of the Executive on 5 February 2013. 

 

Executive Summary 

Members are requested to bring to this meeting the papers issued for the meeting of the 
Executive on 8 January 2013 in respect of the draft budget report for the Housing 
Revenue Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan (Item 10). 

 

Appendices: 

None 

 

Background Papers (open to public inspection): 

None 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 18



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 22 January 2013  

Subject: Fees and Charges 2013/14 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones , Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report proposes the revised fees and charges rates to be effective 
from 1 April 2013 and identifies those charges where increases are 
different from the 2% advisory increase as per the 2013/14 Budget 
Strategy. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer  

Contact Officer: Denis Galvin, Head of Financial Performance 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected:  All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

1. The annual review and setting of the Council’s Fees and Charges are integral 
to the Council’s Budget Strategy and the legal requirement to deliver a 
balanced budget. The review ensures a rigorous, responsible and realistic 
approach is taken to determine the appropriateness and relevance of the 
Council’s schedule of fees and charges. Setting a balanced budget ensures the 
Council allocates its resources to deliver the priorities. These are: 
 

• Enhancing Central Bedfordshire  

• Improved Educational Attainment  

• Better Infrastructure  

• Great universal services  

• Value for money 
 

Financial: 

2. The financial implications are set out in the report.  The proposals set out in this 
report may be subject to amendment, once the Local Government Financial 
Settlement has been announced. At the time o
[...]
4 
 

 

Categories 1- 4:  8 weeks process, up to 2 hours of officer meeting time, a written 
response, full consultation with relevant planning consultees 
 
Categories 5- 6:  28 day process, up to an hour of officer meeting time, a written 
response, full consultation with relevant planning consultees 
 
Category 7:  28 day process, a written response, full consultation with relevant planning 
consultees 
 
Category 8:  28 day process, a written response, consultation at case officer’s 
discretion. 
 
Free – Listed Building Advice, Tree Preservation Advice, Requests for Information. 
 
Any development not falling within the above categories please contact the planning 
department to discuss a fee for pre-application advice, this is likely to be no more than 
£500.  

CATEGORY TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT FEE 

1 50 dwellings + 
Please speak to a Planning Officer regarding 
undertaking a PPA 

£2,000 + £100 
per dwelling 
 

2 3000sqm + or 30-49 dwellings 
 
 

£2,000 
 

3 2000sqm – 2999sqm or 20 – 29 dwellings  
 

£1,200 
 

4 1000sqm – 1999sqm or 10 – 19 dwellings 
 

£800 
 

5 Under 1000sqm or  5 – 9 dwellings 
 
 

£500 
 

6 2 – 4 dwellings 
 

£250 
 

7 1 dwelling including replacement dwellings £150 
 

8 Household extensions, alterations, outbuildings, PD 
check or Change of Use (no floor space created) 
N.B. A formal determination can be obtained through 
a Lawful Development Certificate for half the normal 
planning fee. 

£70 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 11
Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 2 January 2013 

Subject: Work Programme 2012 – 2013 & Executive Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Summary: The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Bernard Carter, Corporate Policy & Scrutiny Manager 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Functio
[...]
anuary 2014 
 

 30.01.13 1 March 2013 – 28 February 2014 
 

 28.02.13 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2014 
  

 

Agenda Item 12
Page 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 - 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17
	10 Draft Budget Report for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan
	11 Fees and Charges 2013/14
	121128 Fees & Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Corporate)
	121128 Fees & Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Children's Services)
	121128 Fees & Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Adult Social Care)
	121221 Fees  Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Sustainable Communities)
	121118 Fees & Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Sustainable Communities - Mineral and Waste)
	121128 Fees  Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Sustainable Communities - Building Control)
	121128 Fees & Charges 2013-14 OSC Appendix A (Sustainable Communities - Planning Apps)

	12 Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan
	CR OSC Work Programme App A
	CR OSC Work Programme App B




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber,  Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 22 January 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs L Birt 

Mrs R J Drinkwater 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
J Murray 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R W Johnstone 
Mrs M Mustoe 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs   
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs M R Jones Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mr P Ball – Senior Finance Manager 
 Mr B Carter – Corporate Policy & Scrutiny 

Manager 
 Mr N Murley – Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
Others in Attendance   

 
 

CR/12/80    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 18 December 2013 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/12/81    Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items.  

 
CR/12/82    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman had no announcements. 

 



CROSC 
-  

22.01.13 

Page 2  
 

 

CR/12/83    Petitions  
 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/84    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/85    Call-In  

 
The Committee were advised that no decisions of the Executive had been 
referred to them under the Call-in Procedures set out in Appendix A to Rule No. 
S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
CR/12/86    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/12/87    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update on current activities pertaining to his portfolio, 
which were not already included on today’s agenda and which covered the 
following issue:- 
 

• The outcome of consultation with Town and Parish Councils regarding 
Council Tax Support grant distribution. The Executive Member confirmed 
that in general those responding were supportive of the methodology 
proposed to be used to distribute this grant, which would be based on the 
Council Tax Support awarded in each parish as a percentage of the total.  

 
Members of the Committee raised the following issue during the verbal update, 
which was acknowledged by the Executive Member and officers present:- 
 

• The need to monitor the methodology used during the year to ensure its 
continued appropriateness. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee supports the methodology proposed to be used to 
distribute Council Tax Support grant to Town and Parish Councils 
subject to adequate monitoring during the year to ensure its continued 
appropriateness. 
 
 
 

 



CROSC 
-  

22.01.13 

Page 3  
 

 

CR/12/88    Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 - 2017 and Capital 
Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17  
 

The Executive Member introduced this report, which provided the Committee 
with an opportunity to comment upon the draft budget 2013/14, Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2013 to 2017 and Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17, 
which had been presented and approved for consultation at a meeting of the 
Executive on 8 January 2013. 

The Executive Member drew the Committee’s attention in particular to his 
supplementary briefing note, which had been circulated at the meeting and 
which provided Members with further detail regarding the changes made since 
preparation of the draft budget report as a result of the announcement of the 
Local Government funding Settlement for 2013/14. The net effect of these 
changes equated to a £1.8M shortfall, which would be met by not making the 
previously planned contribution to reserves of £1.4m and £0.4m use of 
reserves. 

Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in further detail 
and raised a significant number of specific queries, all of which were addressed 
by the Executive Member and officers in attendance. In addition, the following 
issues were also raised:- 

 

• Members were concerned about the proposed reduction in partnership 
funding, specifically the planned 10% reduction in the grant to the 
Citizen’s Advice Bureau and Voluntary Community Sector organisations 
from 2014/15 onwards. It was Members opinion that this proposal 
should be reviewed prior to implementation. 

• Members were concerned about the proposals to reduce staffing levels 
generally as part of the Customer First programme, with particular 
reference to a proposed reduction of 5 Full Time Equivalents in the 
Revenues & Benefits team, and the impact this would have on the 
quality and speed of service provided. The Committee therefore agreed 
to monitor the programme carefully and requested regular, detailed, 
reports from the Executive Member concerning these issues. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Draft Budget 2013/14, Medium Term Financial Plan 2013-17 and 
the Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 be endorsed as set out. 

 
CR/12/89    Draft Budget Report for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) 

Business Plan  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which set out the financial 
position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) during the first year of the Self 
Financing regime and presented the proposed 30 year Landlord Service 
Business Plan. The report also covered the budget setting process for 2013/14 
and the assumptions that had been made in arriving at the projections in the 



CROSC 
-  

22.01.13 

Page 4  
 

 

Plan, to create the financial framework for the Landlord Service to operate 
within. 
 
The report also contained recommendations concerning debt repayment over 
the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), together with proposals that would 
effectively make resources available to enable the Council to achieve the 
ambitions proposed in the developing Housing Asset Management Strategy 
(HAMS). 
 

Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in detail and 
raised a number of specific queries, all of which were addressed by the 
Executive Member and officers in attendance. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That the draft HRA budget proposals for 2013/14 be endorsed as set out. 
 

CR/12/90    Fees and Charges 2013/14  
 
The Executive Member introduced this report, which proposed the revised fees 
and charges rates to be effective from 1 April 2013 and identified those 
charges where increases were different from the 2% advisory increase as per 
the 2013/14 Budget Strategy. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the content of the report in detail and 
raised a number of specific queries, all of which were addressed by the 
Executive Member and officers in attendance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the schedule of Fees and Charges for 2013/14 for Corporate 
Resources be endorsed as set out. 

 
CR/12/91    Work Programme 2012 - 2013 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current Work Programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and were content with the agenda items proposed for 
consideration at forthcoming meetings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Corporate Resources OSC Work Programme be noted. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.00 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


